Net Deferred Tax Assets	 (3,820,486)	 (3,775,444)
22.2
	 Deferred Tax on Gratuity	 (393,330)	 (239,207)
	 Deferred Tax on C/F Tax Losses	 (4,760,830)	 (4,758,305)
	 Deferred Tax on Property, Plant & Equipment	 1,333,673	 1,222,068
		  (3,820,486)	 (3,775,444)

23	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION	 2021	 2020
		  Rs	 Rs
	 Balance as at 1st April 2020	 1,328,926	 885,320
	 Current Service Cost	 308,929	 167,645
	 Interest Cost	 132,893	 97,385
	 Payments made during the year	 -	 -
	 Actuarial Gain/(Loss)	 414,416	 178,576
	 BALANCE AS AT 31ST MARCH 2021	 2,185,164	 1,328,926
	 The Company carried out an actuarial valuation of the gratuity as at 31st March 2021 by

Mr. M. Poopalanathan, AIA, Messrs. Actuarial and Management Consultant (Pvt) Ltd, a firm of
professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuaries to value the liability is the

	 “Projected Unit Credit Method”, the method recommended by the LKAS 19.
	 Discount rate	 7.50%
	 Future salary increase	 7.50%
	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 March is, as shown below

		  Effect on 	Present Value
		  Profit or Loss	 of Defined
			   Benefit
			   Obligation

If Discount Rate Increases By 1% 	 110,405 	  (110,405)
	 If Discount Rate Decreases By 1% 	 (123,696)	  123,696

	 If Salary Increment Rate Increases By 1% 	 (130,342)	  130,342
	 If Salary Increment Rate Decreases By 1%	  118,400 	  (118,400)

INDUSTRIAL ASPHALTS (CEYLON) PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/202176 INDUSTRIAL ASPHALTS (CEYLON) PLC - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (Contd.)
For the year ended 31st March

24	 INTEREST BEARING LOANS & BORROWINGS	 2021	 2020
		  Rs	 Rs
	 Payable after one year

	 Finance Lease	 -	 4,004,336
	 TOTAL	 -	 4,004,336
	 Payable within one year

	 Finance Lease	 -	 2,642,530
	 Short Term Loans	 -	 26,463,400

	 TOTAL	 -	 29,105,930

24.1 SOURCES OF FINANCE	 2021	 2020
		  Rs	 Rs
	 Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC	 -	 29,146,865
	 Commercial Leasing & Finance PLC	 -	 3,963,400
	 TOTAL	 -	 33,110,265

25	 TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES	 2021	 2020
		  Rs	 Rs
	 Trade Payables	 1,170,009	 206,467,108
	 Accrued Expenses	 1,004,632	 3,689,400
	 VAT Payable	 -	 133,334
	 TOTAL	 2,174,641	 210,289,842

26	 LEASE RENTAL RECEIVED IN ADVANCE
	 On 28th February 2018, the Company entered into an Agreement with Siam City Cement

(Lanka) Ltd to lease out its property situated at No. 28/1, New Nuge Road, Peliyagoda,
for a period of 10 years. According to the terms of the Lease Agreement, the Lease Rental
received in advance as at 31st March 2019 amounted to Rs. 35.4 Million and the Lease Rental
applicable from 1st May 2019 amounts to Rs. 2,950,000/- per month. As at the year end, the
Lease Rental received in advance amounted to Rs. 35.4 Million.

		  2021	 2020
		  Rs	 Rs
	 Opening Balance	 35,400,000	 35,400,000